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Bench: 

    Mr. Justice Bhishmadev Chakrabortty 
    And 
    Mr. JusticeMurad-A-Mowla Sohel 

 

Writ Petition No.6664 of 2014   

Prof. Md. Abdus Samad                        ...… petitioner 

-Vs- 

The Government of Bangladesh and others  

                                                            ...... respondents 

Mr. Md. Mozammel Hossain with Ms. Shalina 
Tazrin, Advocates                        ......for the petitioner 

Ms. Tapati Ghosh, Advocate for Mr. Subrata 
Chowdhury, learned Senior Advocate  
                                        ...... for Respondents 2 and 3   
 

Judgment on 04.3.2026. 
 

Bhishmadev Chakrabortty, J:  
  

The Rule in the aforequoted writ petition was issued in the following 

terms: 

“Let a Rule Nisi issue calling upon the Respondents to show cause as to 

why the Notification issued by the Respondent No.3 under Memo No. 

dated 03.07.2014 (Annexure-C) in compulsory retiring the petitioner 

from service should not be declared to have been issued without any lawful 

authority and of no legal effect and/or such other or further order or orders 

passed to this Court may seem fit and proper.” 

At the time of issuing the Rule operation of the impugned notification as 

contained in annexure-C to the writ petition was stayed for a limited period 

which was subsequently extended from time to time and still subsists.  
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The material facts as stated in the writ petition, in brief, are that the 

petitioner was appointed as Director of Bangladesh Institute of Technology 

(BIT), Khulna on 28.07.1991 for 4 years. After expiry of the tenure his 

directorship was extended. After establishment of Khulna University of 

Engineering & Technology (KUET) on 1st September, 2003 he was serving 

there as professor Department of Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EEE). 

During his service there the Hon’ble President of Republic appointed him as 

Vice-Chancellor of Prime University, Dhaka for 4 years. The KUET authority 

approved his 4 years unpaid leave with lien. He joined in the Prime University 

on 11.04.2007 as Vice-Chancellor and after tenure of 4 years of service there 

he joined in the KUET on 12.04.2011 and till date of filing of the writ petition 

he was serving his professional responsibilities and obligations efficiently. All 

of a sudden the petitioner came to learn that the Syndicate of KUET in its 45th 

meeting formed a committee to investigate whether he served in the University 

of Science and Technology Chattogram (USTC) as a Dean and took salary of 

Taka 1 lac each month from January 2013 to July 2013. Subsequently, the 

Registrar of KUET, respondent 3 herein sent a letter to the petitioner asking 

him to explain the allegation denoting the said letter. The aforesaid letter shows 

that an inquiry committee was formed against him. He sent a reply of the same 

to respondent 3 on 06.03.2014. The committee requested him to appear before 

the Chairman of the committee at Dhaka to explain his position as to the 

allegation brought against him. The petitioner appeared before the Chairman of 

the Inquiry Committee on 24.05.2014 and on that day or afterwards the 

authority did not inform him that they are going to take major penalty against 

him. Respondent 3 suddenly without any further show cause notice upon him 
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issued a notification on 03.07.2014 compulsory retiring him from service of 

KUET under the provisions of Rule 19(7)(Kha)(2) of Khulna University of 

Engineering & Technology, 2nd Rules (2nd Statute) framed in 2005 read with 

Rule 4(3)(Kha) of the Government Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 

1985 (the Rules, 1985). The impugned notice was issued by violating the 

mandatory provisions of law of the Rules 1985 and 2nd Statue of the 

University. In passing the order of compulsory retirement to the petitioner, the 

respondents violated the provisions of Article 135 of the Constitution without 

serving any show cause notice upon him and without framing any charge for 

imposing major penalty. The petitioner then through his learned Advocate sent 

a notice upon the respondents demanding justice. But the respondents did not 

inform anything to the petitioner which is nothing but denial of justice. The 

petitioner finally approached this Court with this writ petition and obtained this 

Rule with an interim order of stay. 

Respondents 2 and 3 filed affidavit-in-opposition to contest the Rule. 

There they denied the material facts as stated in the writ petition further 

contending that in 45th meeting of KUET Syndicate they took decision and 

constituted an Inquiry Committee to investigate into allegation brought against 

the petitioner of serving as Dean in USTC taking remuneration of Taka1 lac 

from January 2013 without taking approval of the KUET. In reply to the said 

notice the petitioner admitted the allegation brought against him. As a 

professor of KUET he cannot avail extra financial benefit by abusing 

professional ethics. But he joined in the USTC and took honorarium behind the 

back of the respondents which amounts to misconduct. The petitioner is a self-
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declared doyen in the rank of Professor of KUET. He initially took assignment 

for 3 months service offered by USTC from 03.10.2010 as Advisor to the Vice 

Chancellor and Dean with monthly financial benefit of Taka 1 lac as a matter 

of contract dated 11.11.2010 and further extended 2 terms from 03.01.2011 to 

02.01.2013 and 03.01.2013 to 02.01.2015 vide correspondence dated 

22.01.2011 and 02.10.2013 keeping all other conditions unchanged behind the 

back of KUET Authority withholding information as to drawal of honorarium. 

The KUET Authority correctly took the decision of imposition of major 

penalty against him on holding inquiry by forming an inquiry committee, and 

as such the Rule would be discharged.  

Mr. Md. Mozammel Hossain, learned Advocate for the petitioner taking 

us through the writ petition, the annexures appended thereto and the law 

relating to taking disciplinary action against the employees of KUET submits 

that the Inquiry Committee was formed before issuance of show cause notice 

upon the petitioner. As per the provisions of Rule 19(7)(Kha)(2) of the second 

Statue of KUET, the compulsory retirement  is a major 

penalty ( ) and to impose such penalty upon an employee, the inquiry 

should be as per the provisions of sub-rule 11 of Rule 19 of the Statute. As per 

the provisions of the aforesaid sub-rule charge is to be framed against an 

employee and proposed punishment, if the charge is proved, should be 

informed to him which was not at all done in the present case. Therefore, 

forming of the Inquiry Committee on 16.09.2013 in the 45th Syndicate meeting 

of KUET and imposing the penalty of compulsory retirement to the petition 

with all benefits through annexure-C has been issued in gross violation of the 
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provisions of 2nd Statue of KUET and Rules, 1985. By issuing such order the 

KUET authority has infringed the fundamental rights of the petitioner, and as 

such the Rule would be made absolute.  

Ms. Tapati Ghosh appearing for Mr. Subrata Chowdhury, learned Senior 

Advocate for respondents 2 and 3 on the other hand taking us through the 

annexures of the affidavit-in-opposition and supplementary affidavit-in-

opposition submits that by the strength of order of stay of the impugned order 

passed by this Division on 15.07.2014 the petitioner on completing his full 

tenure of service in the university went on retirement on 02.08.2016 after 

attaining the age of 65 years. Since the petitioner was given compulsory 

retirement with all benefits and in the meantime he has already relied from 

service, therefore, this Rule has virtually become infructuous. He then refers to 

the provisions of Rule 20 of the KUET, 2nd Statue and submits that against the 

impugned order of compulsory retirement, the petitioner ought to have 

preferred an appeal to the Syndicate but without doing so, he invoked writ 

jurisdiction of this Court directly. In that view of the matter, the instant writ 

petition is not maintainable. She lastly submits that the petitioner was a 

permanent teacher of KUET but by violating the laws and Rules he served in 

USTC and took salary therefrom which has been admitted by him in his written 

reply to the show cause notice. The aforesaid act of the petitioner is a 

misconduct within the meaning of Second Statue of KUET. The charge 

brought against him thus has been proved and as such there is nothing to 

interfere with the impugned order of imposing major penalty. The Rule, 

therefore, would be discharged.   
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We have considered the submissions of both the sides, gone through the 

materials on record, the annexures appended with the writ petition, the 

affidavit-in-opposition and the law relating to take action against any employee 

of KUET known as 2nd Statue of KUET and Rules, 1985.  

It is admitted fact that the petitioner was a teacher of department of EEE 

of KUET. He was a permanent teacher and professor of the department. The 

Second Statue of KUET was framed in 2005 as per the provisions of section 

20(2)(Ka) of Act 33 of 2003. Rule 18(3) of the aforesaid 2nd Statue provides 

that if he wants to serve any other university or any organization he has to take 

prior approval from the KUET Authority. The allegation was brought against 

him that he without taking permission from KUET served as a Dean in the 

USTC and drew regular salary therefrom as a teacher. On such allegation, the 

Syndicate in its minutes of meeting 45/39 dated 16.09.2013 through annexure-

A formed an Inquiry Committee consisting of 4(four) members to inquire into 

the allegation so brought against him. Respondent 3, Registrar of KUET under 

the purported authority of respondent 2 sent a show cause notice to him on 

29.01.2014 (Annexure-A-1) asking him to submit a reply within 7 days to the 

allegation brought against him. The petitioner through annexure-B replied to 

the said show cause notice. In the reply he stated amongst other, “KUET- 

weekend 

Honorarium Honorarium 



7 
 

KUET- EEE Dept- Course Load 

emphasis supplied

The aforesaid written statement submitted by him proves that he 

provided service to the USTC while he was a full time professor of KUET 

without taking any approval or permission from KUET Authority in gross 

violation of Rule 18(3) of the 2nd Statue which comes within the meaning of 

misconduct defined in Rule 3(21)(Ga) of the same Statue. The petitioner was a 

professor of KUET and as such his aforesaid acts obviously do not go with his 

status and position. Therefore, we find that allegation so brought against the 

petitioner by the KUET authority is found proved. But the fact remains that to 

impose major penalty upon an employee of the aforesaid University, the 

Authority has to follow the procedure of law applicable at the material time, 

i.e., the 2nd Statue of KUET read with the relevant provisions of the Rules, 

1985. Rule 19(7)(Ka) and (Kha) of the 2nd Statue classified the penalty may be 

imposed upon an employ of KUET in 2 categories as under-  

 

(Censure), 



8 
 

(Reduction to a lower 
post or time-scale), 

   (Compulsory retirement), 

   (Removal) 

(Dismissal) (emphasis supplied) 

The penalty imposed upon the petitioner is found a major penalty as per 

Rule 19 (7) (Kha) (2) of the 2nd Statue of KUET. In case of imposition of major 

penalty, the procedure of Rule 19(11) of the Statue is to be followed which 

reads as follows: 

  

(Charge) 

(Statement of 

allegations) 

(Circumstances) 

  

 (emphasis supplied) 

The aforequoted provisions of law provides that for taking disciplinary 

action against an employee formal charge/charges has to be brought and he has 

to be given 10 days time to submit its reply. But in the present case no formal 
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charge was brought against the petitioner, only allegation was brought against 

him. He was given only 7 days time to submit reply and Inquiry Committee 

was formed before issuance of show cause notice. But the petitioner submitted 

replay to the allegation brought against him. The aforesaid law also prescribes 

that in case of probability of inflicting major penalty the proposed punishment 

and the charge is to be mentioned in the show cause notice which is totally 

absent in this case. The university Authority very casually proceeded with the 

inquiry against the petitioner and imposed major penalty upon him which 

cannot be sustained in law. The whole proceeding and action taken against the 

petitioner is found to have been done in gross violation of law which are 

without lawful authority and are of no legal effect.   

We have gone through Rule 20 of the 2nd Statue of KUET where it is 

found that there is provision of appeal to the Syndicate against order passed 

against any employee alike the petitioner. We find that in the present case the 

KUET Syndicate took final decision to impose major penalty, therefore, the 

question of filing appeal to the same authority is found meaningless. The 

argument made by learned Advocate for respondents 2 and 3 on this point, 

therefore, bears no substance. Since the order has been passed in flagrant 

violation of law infringing the fundamental right of the petitioner guaranteed in 

the Constitution, the petitioner rightly invoked writ jurisdiction of this Court.    

In view of the discussion made hereinabove, we find merit in this Rule. 

Accordingly, the Rule is made absolute. The impugned order as contained in 

annexure-C to the writ petition dated 03.07.2014 compulsory retiring the 

petitioner from service is declared to have issued without lawful authority and 
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is no legal effect. Since the petitioner in the meantime has retired from service 

after completing his tenure of job attaining the age of retirement, therefore, no 

order is required to be passed for his reinstatement.  

However, the petitioner is entitled to get all financial benefits in 

accordance with law as he was entitled to as a regular teacher after his 

retirement.  

Communicate this judgment and order to the concerned.  

 

Murad-A-Mowla Sohel, J. 

                            I agree 

 

 

 

Sumon-B.O. 


